5/12/2020 (R-2020-494) 128B

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 312996

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___MAY 27 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$3,800 TO FRIENDS OF TECOLOTE CANYON FOR FAMILY DAY, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, Friends of Tecolote Canyon has requested funding for Family Day (Program); and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for naturalist educator fees, materials for crafts and owl pellet dissection, and outreach costs, including printing posters, fliers, informational cards, display signs, and newspaper article fees and electronic media fees; and

WHEREAS, Friends of Tecolote Canyon's request for funding for Family Day will benefit the public by strengthening the connection between the community and nature through family activities focused on providing information about the Tecolote Canyon Natural Park; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 2 recommends a total allocation of \$3,800 to Friends of Tecolote Canyon for the purposes set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Friends of Tecolote Canyon's Program was postponed into FY21 due to the COVID-19 emergency and restrictions; and

WHEREAS, Friends of Tecolote Canyon's Agreement has been amended to allow for reimbursement of expenses incurred in FY20, notwithstanding the fact that the Program will take place in FY21; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2020 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and Friends of Tecolote Canyon for its Program (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$3,800 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-312996.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$3,800 from Council District 2: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center No. 1102110002 GL 512059 to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing

one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/Catherine C. Morrison
Catherine C. Morrison
Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg 04/28/20

Or.Dept: Council District 2

Doc. No.: 2374348 CC No.: 3000013165

•	Resolution was passed by the Cou 12/2020	incil of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
		By /s/ Stacy D. Ready Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

(Note: This resolution was returned unsigned by the Mayor's Office to the Office of the City Clerk on May 27, 2020. Pursuant to the San Diego Charter Section 295(a)(2), the Mayor has 10 business days from the date the resolution was transmitted to sign or veto the resolution, said deadline being close of business on May 27, 2020. Therefore the date of expiration of that time shall be deemed the date of its final passage.)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		•		CERTIFICATE	IL DIVALLO!	I EO BALA	INCE	ORIGINATING DEPT	3000013165
								OREGINATING DEPT	1102
the Tre	HEREBY	Y CERTIFY that	the money reco	quired for the allotm Treasury, and is of	ent of funds therwise una	for the pi	urpose set forth in t	he foregoing resolu	ition is available i
Amour	ıt			\$10,800.00		·	Fund:	100	
Ригроз	se:	Friends of Tecolo	ote Canvon - Fa	mily Day					-
				Holiday Parade and	OB Food an	1 Toy Drive			
		Point Loma Rota	ry Endowment -	Ride the Point 2019	Healthy Lifes	yle Expo			
						•			-
Date:			A	pril 15, 2020			Ву:		
								COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
D : -			· · · · ·		CCOUNTING DATA				
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	
I REIL	100000	ranaca riogiana	Internal Orger	OTHR-00000000-GG		1102	1102110002	WBS	Original Amount \$3,800.00
2	100000			OTHR-000000000-GG		1102	1102110002		\$5,000.00
3	100000			OTHR-000000000-GG	512059	1102	1102110002		\$2,000,00
		l		l					
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$10,800,00
		•							FUND OVERRIDE
conformation to the contract t	nity with x, that su redit of t	the requirement officient moneys he appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob from which the	n of any of the provi or of the City of San ligations of said con e same are to be do to the credit of said	Diego, that s itract are act awn, and the	sufficient n ually in the et the said	noneys have been a e Treasury, or are a money now actually	appropriated for the nticipated to come y in the Treasury, to	purpose of said into the Treasury
Vendor.							.:	•	
								<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Purposi	e:								
Date:							By: Alyssa Ye	pez Ulssa	1/man
								COMPTROLLER'S DEPA	RTHENT
Doc.					CCOUNTING DAYA	Business		I	
ltem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
	1 41.00	, added t rogam.	Indian Orac	2 thousand 7 Hou	G/D/1000air	7.50.	Cost Conta	#63	Original Amount
									-
						Ţ			
		L					·	TAXAL ADAMS SEE	
						·		TOTAL AMOUNT	L
CC-361 (RE									

assed by the Council of The Cit				_, by the following vote
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
· Barbara Bry	7		П	П
Jennifer Campbell	N N			П
Chris Ward	Ø			П
Monica Montgomery	Ø			
Mark Kersey	Ø			П
Chris Cate	,		П	
Scott Sherman	Ø Ø	П		П
Vivian Moreno	N N		П	
Georgette Gómez	Z			
te of final passageMA	Y 27 2020	 •		
ease note: When a resoluti	ion is approv		ce of the City Clo	erk.)
ease note: When a resoluti te the approved resolution	ion is approv	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Clo KEVIN L. FAL	erk.) JLCONER
ease note: When a resoluti te the approved resolution	ion is approv	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Clo KEVIN L. FAL	erk.)
ease note: When a resoluti te the approved resolution	ion is approv	ed to the Offi	KEVIN L. FAL or of The City of S	JLCONER an Diego, California.
ease note: When a resoluti te the approved resolution	ion is approv	May	KEVIN L. FAL or of The City of S ELIZABETH S	JLCONER an Diego, California.
lease note: When a resoluting te the approved resolution ITHENTICATED BY:	ion is approv	May	KEVIN L. FAL or of The City of S ELIZABETH S	ULCONER an Diego, California MALAND
ease note: When a resoluti te the approved resolution THENTICATED BY:	ion is approv	Mayo	KEVIN L. FAL or of The City of S ELIZABETH S	JLCONER an Diego, California. . MALAND San Diego, California.
ease note: When a resoluti te the approved resolution THENTICATED BY:	ion is approv	City Cl	KEVIN L. FAL or of The City of S ELIZABETH S	JLCONER an Diego, California. MALAND San Diego, California. Deputy

.